1978 Castle Swim
was Biggest Ever!

Thirty-five swimmers turned out
for the 1978 Annual Thanksgiving
Castle Swim on November 26. The
course was the usual V2 miles from
Waikiki to Outrigger Beach.

For the fourth year in a row, Jimmy
Dean was first to finish in the fast
time of 30:40, 48 seconds ahead of
1977’s winning 31:28. He was closely
followed by lan Emberson at 30:50.
Late entry Grady Howe, home from
college for Thanksgiving surf, took
third place at 32:25 and our own
beach attendant Steve Grant finished
fourth with 33:04. The youngest
swimmer was age 13 and the oldest
was 72, again proving that swimming
is for everyone.

Following the swim, swimmers
and escorts had a Beer Brunch at
which the September Roughwater
Swim awards were given out. Castle
Swim Awards willbegivenoutatthe
athletic Awards Banquet in
February.

The swimmers are grateful to the
approximately 27 escorts and
assistants who made this minor
swimming event possible. Special
thanks go to all paddleboard escorts,
and to Kahea Chock, Robbie Mist and
Ron Larsen and their crews who
paddled canoes; John Beaumont and
Bob Costa, van drivers who escorted
the swimmers to the start, and Frank
Walton and Fina Bardach, timer and
scorekeeper. Mahalo also to the
beach attendants and the dining room
staff and management for the setups.



Castle Swim Winners and Times:
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MEN

Craig Day
Grady Howe
Jim Howe
Tom Henke
Jimmy Dean
lan Emberson
Steve Grant
Bill Breedon
Dale Hope
Hugh Murray
Kimo Austin
Jim Peterson
Jim Anderson
Norm Dunmire
Jon Haig

Kim Woolaway
Whit Symmes
Ron Haworth
R. W. Mist
John Bardach
Lloyd Osborne
Jake Updegrove
No entries

WOMEN
Donna Kahakui
Kendall Purdy
Cassie Senner
Moira Scully
Nancy Peacock
Connie Maguire
Mary Larsen
Gerry Senner
Gay Austin
Bonnie Eyre
Marjorie Howe
Marion Zahn
No entry
Eileen Soule

TIME
1:00:09
32:25
36:46
39:44
30:40
30:50
33:04
40:17
40:35
52:15
37:55
42:34
43:50
47:40
55:21
42:58
54:31
1:02:37
55:04
1:01:04
41:53
1:01:36

33:44
55:44
1:00:50
39:21
55:15
49:21
1:10:06
56:24
57:16
50:50
53:03
1:21:51

Some CaStle Swim WinnefS

(I/r) Connie Maguire; Donna Kahakui; Moira Scully

(I/r) Grady Howe, 3rd; lan Emberson, 2nd; James Dean,
1st (4th time)



