1978 Castle Swim was Biggest Ever!

Thirty-five swimmers turned out for the 1978 Annual Thanksgiving Castle Swim on November 26. The course was the usual 1½ miles from Waikiki to Outrigger Beach.

For the fourth year in a row, Jimmy Dean was first to finish in the fast time of 30:40, 48 seconds ahead of 1977's winning 31:28. He was closely followed by Ian Emberson at 30:50. Late entry Grady Howe, home from college for Thanksgiving surf, took third place at 32:25 and our own beach attendant Steve Grant finished fourth with 33:04. The youngest swimmer was age 13 and the oldest was 72, again proving that swimming is for everyone.

Following the swim, swimmers and escorts had a Beer Brunch at which the September Roughwater Swim awards were given out. Castle Swim Awards will be given out at the athletic Awards Banquet in February.

The swimmers are grateful to the approximately 27 escorts and assistants who made this minor swimming event possible. Special thanks go to all paddleboard escorts, and to Kahea Chock, Robbie Mist and Ron Larsen and their crews who paddled canoes; John Beaumont and Bob Costa, van drivers who escorted the swimmers to the start, and Frank Walton and Fina Bardach, timer and scorekeeper. Mahalo also to the beach attendants and the dining room staff and management for the setups.

Castle Swim Winners and Times:

Odbiic	0 *** 1111	williners and	i iiiico.
DIV	PLACE		TIME
Jr.	28	Craig Day	1:00:09
18-24	3	Grady Howe	32:25
	6	Jim Howe	36:46
	9	Tom Henke	39:44
18-24	_ 1	Jimmy Dean	30:40
	2	lan Emberson	30:50
	4	Steve Grant	33:04
	10	Bill Breedon	40:17
	11	Dale Hope	40:35
	19	Hugh Murray	52:15
35-44	7	Kimo Austin	37:55
	13	Jim Peterson	42:34
	15	Jim Anderson	43:50
	16	Norm Dunmire	47:40
	24	Jon Haig	55:21
45-54	14	Kim Woolaway	42:58
	21	Whit Symmes	54:31
	32	Ron Haworth	1:02:37
55-64	22	R. W. Mist	55:04
	30	John Bardach	1:01:04
65-74	12	Lloyd Osborne	41:53
	31	Jake Updegrove	1:01:36
75-84		No entries	
		WOMEN	
Jr.	5	Donna Kahakui	33:44
	25	Kendall Purdy	55:44
	29	Cassie Senner	1:00:50
18-24	8	Moira Scully	39:21
	23	Nancy Peacock	55:15
25-34	17	Connie Maguire	49:21
	34	Mary Larsen	1:10:06
35-44	26	Gerry Senner	56:24
	27	Gay Austin	57:16
45-54	18	Bonnie Eyre	50:50
	20	Marjorie Howe	53:03
	35	Marion Zahn	1:21:51
55-64		No entry	

Eileen Soule

1:04:44

33

65-74

Some Castle Swim Winners



(I/r) Connie Maguire; Donna Kahakui; Moira Scully



(I/r) Grady Howe, 3rd; Ian Emberson, 2nd; James Dean, 1st (4th time)